1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

DO NOT SCALE REV. ECN NO. DATE ZONE CHANGES
BaCk 1'0 LSC OUtIine I WORK TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN
Drawings Menu

0 711-0322  12/11/98 RELEASED-SUPERSEDES 25120PEN.DWG

14 3/16 DIM WAS 13" FROM END OF

1 |323-0657 ot 4D IDR COVER (CHANGED POINT OF ORIGIN)

UNLOADER PISTON —
INDICATOR PIN
ACCESS HOLE

::I ] &
hd = KEY LENGTH
1)
|
1
N [ P ¥
‘ 7am™
&z Jalll | | 0 ey woms
O seenore

oo oo [ e B

—
—(o—p
\ L d |

B
{®HOLES LooaTeD
GNA 1134 DA B \
\
B —— \
WATES WITH 8 N, 180 5. \
WELD FLANGE \ [ S —
\\ ﬁCé
|- ca iarennate) 31516
S | Onoen ruace
L 3916 oL PUMP OUTLET
€13 (LOW PRESSURE) OIL PUMP INLET 17/8-12 STRAIGHT
(T THREAD O-RING [C‘S ‘,*CB
i oL PUMP INLET KeY - SUPPLIED
21215 STAAIGHT WITH COMPRESSOR
A /< THREAD O-RING
toas )( oL PUP OUTLET
d EX)
g 1 26112
¥4T4L = "
d ) (REF) J i .
b 7t Tosezs
I — D %
:} 95564 o o — \_crs
\ (HIGH PRESS.)
1]\
_ I
| \
[T = T o i
} H— 161
v
v
L cratanpressurey ) o SUCTION FLANGE FAGE ) o
e ST — (9 HoLES
ot 151132 13968 e 314-10UNC-28
a8 v (1) HOLES LOGATED
s9/64 22364 | 212 ONA 105/ DIA. B.C.
206364 voss ‘
. v L oiscranae porT FLanGE
WATES WITH § IN. 300 LB
- WELD FLANGE
PORT DESCRIPTION PORT CONNECTION SEENOTE 1
'SUCTION BLEED OFF p
c2 & SUCTION PRESSURE 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL)
c2 SUCTION BLEED OFF
(ALTERNATE) & SUCTION PRESSURE 9/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL)
c3 INLET BEARING OIL FEED 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) . 3. TO SHOW COMPRESSOR WITH OIL PUMP:
— :AK?P TURN OFF LAYER "NO_OIL_PUMP"
H n TURN ON LAYER "OIL_PUMP"
ca 'COMPRESSOR MAIN OIL WELD FLANGE FOR 1 1/2" PIPE
comuteRNATE) % & & TO SHOW COMPRESSOR WITHOUT OIL PUMP:
ca 15/6-12 STRAIGHT \ TURN OFF LAYER "OIL_PUMP"
(ALTERNATE) COMPRESSOR MAIN OIL THREAD O-RING ; \\ g [ e TURN ON LAYER "NO_OIL_PUMP"
_ 7T ——1 REMOVAL OF COUPLING HUB
cs UNLOADER OIL 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) CLEARANGE REQUIREDFOR  —+=— 14315 re \ { ‘ =l 2. HARTFORD COMPRESSORS COUPLING PRACTICE:
REMOVAL OF UNLOADER COVER \ 1]
— & HELIGAL GROOVED SHAFT ASSY. | h il , HUB BORE = 2.7500 ~ 2.7495 DIA.
c6 OIL INJECTION e e N [ v} L | HUB KEYWAY = .750 ~ .748
/_7 p | SET SCREWS: (1) OVER KEYWAY & (1) 90j AWAY
cs8 SHAFT SEAL OIL SOURCE 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) :ﬂ [ L
@ L V) J J H 1. DIMENSION TO END OF INDICATOR COVER APPLIES FOR
Cc10 SHAFT SEAL OIL SUPPLY 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) 4 K ﬂ g L COMPRESSORS WITH INDICATOR KITS PART NO'S.
054258A3 & 054258A4. IF USING INDICATOR KIT PART NO'S.
054258A1, 054258A2, 054258A5, 054258A6, 054258A7 OR
o SHAFT SEAL WEEPAGE DRAIN 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL) 0 ( 0 054258A8 THEN DIMENSION TO END OF INDICATOR COVER IS
— — REDUCED BY 7/8 INCHES.
ci12 UNLOADER OIL SUPPLY 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) IR :ﬂ [
CLEARANGE REQUIRED FOR 5 Ly etecthica conourr connecrion d NOTES:
C13 11/16-12 STRAIGHT REMOVAL OF INDICATOR SEENOTE 1 H/A-A4NFTE
LIQUID INJECTION N J L | | This drawing Gontains designs and other information whic h are the property of HARTFORD COMPRESSORS.
(LOW PRESS.) ° THREAD O-RING COVERASSEMBLY | = = S Thiscrawing may nl, inwhole or i par,be uplc ated or isclosed o used for manufacture of
L — } sonof HARTFORD GOMPRESSOR
o3 LIQUID INJECTION 11/16-12 STRAIGHT 'ATMOSPHERIC VENT ﬂ: o e
(HIGH PRESS.) THREAD O-RING @ @ HERTFORD@
Cc14 DISCHARGE PRESSURE 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) ; @ COMPRESSORS :Iz::Tog)I:TSFTOH:DETCT 06110 US.A.
| Pioneers in Screw Compressor Technology :
c1s OlL PRESSURE 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL) PARTNAME ~ MODEL 2512 "F* VERSION DIMENSIONAL OUTLINE
MATL OPEN MALE DRIVE
D1 LOADING OIL 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL)
SCALE DRAWN BY REVIEWED COMPRESSOR LINE
NAME T.BIANCO NAME
D2 ATMOSPHERIC DRAIN 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL) 5/32 DATE12/11/98 | DATE LSC ~255MM
REV.
\al 'VAPOR INJECTION WELD FLANGE FOR 1 1/4" PIPE [K‘TJ/?\AVéIé\IRG D 5- 0561 78J2 SHEET 1 OF 1 1



Stuart Glover
Back to LSC Outline Drawings Menu


1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

DO NOT SCALE REV.  ECNNO. DATE  ZONE CHANGES
BCI fo k to LS : O U.I.I i ne I WORKTO DIMENSIONS SHOWN 0 711-0822  12/11/98 RELEASED-SUPERSEDES 2512CLOS.DWG
14 3/16 DIM WAS 13" FROM END OF
13230697  1/11/01 4D
D . ’ ‘ IDR COVER (CHANGED POINT OF ORIGIN)
o
p
N —
s
/ UNLOADER PISTON — 0
NDICATOR PIN
ACCESS HOLE S >
:I
p
i
ah T
27A€ T
P szg; —
N seenore2
i
| T
i‘( i /
/
SHAFTICOUPLNG  —
RCCESS COVER
wt-t0nC 28
HoLES LoowTED
ONAY 34 DIA B \
\ 25 IN. DIA. MOTOR FLANGE
[ —— \ e O e on
ATES W . 5015 \
HATES WTH o . 50015 \ = . —
WELD FLANGS T O e e Ca (aLTERNATE) {8 HOLES LoCATED
] UNDER FLANGE ONA22IN. DIA. B.C.
y - o1
G13 (Low PRESSURE) ormpaner — o
THREAD O-AING o |
D f / L /J
| oL PUMP ILET - /
217212 STRAIGHT i /
THREAD O-AING
) g A p
338 // Y ~ SUPPLIED
© © N S / o oL PUMP GUTLET (] J ] /i cowprisson
@ \ @ ‘ || /D ﬁ@*’
261 [ 1
ST : SRGAEE |
© ° N | ‘ i n
ar f
© o g J ( D
o D
g il I p
f} asses .
g J D
g
T~ p -
i * jmia il -
SUAToSs D B, ©13HGHPRESSURE) - — SUCTION FLANGE FACE @ - . " /
[e-a2132 = 22004 —t 718 DIA.
52 e iz —f @ HOLES e DISCHARGE FLANGE FACE
252764 2 Tores 1511732 13364 —twam
e e sz R 212
P s
41316 T®.
PORT DESCRIPTION PORT CONNECTION 32532
seeNoTE T
SUGTION BLEED OFF 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL)
c2 &SUCTION PRESSURE ——f  p—te
c2 SUCTION BLEED OFF
(ALTERNATE) & SUCTION PRESSURE 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) e 3. TO SHOW COMPRESSOR WITH OIL PUMP:
TURN OFF LAYER "NO_OIL_PUMP"
c3 INLET BEARING OIL FEED 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) cuessaNce AEQURED For TURN ON LAYER "OIL_PUMP"
c4 COMPRESSOR MAIN OIL WELD FLANGE FOR 1 1/2" PIPE [* Il | TO SHOW COMPRESSOR WITHOUT OIL PUMP:
%:L i : TURN OFF LAYER "OIL_PUMP"
— [ = TURN ON LAYER "NO_OIL_PUMP"
REsTAS, T il ° i
P — 2. HARTFORD COMPRESSORS COUPLING PRACTICE:
Ccs5 UNLOADER OIL 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) —F—1
CLEARANGE REQUIRED FOR ‘ \ 0 HUB BORE = 2.7500 ~ 2.7495 DIA.
13/16-12 STRAIGHT 4 HELIOAL GROOVED SHAFT ASSY Jooos HUB KEYWAY =750 - .748
s OIL INECTION A O 0 i 0 UL SET SCREWS: (1) OVER KEYWAY & (1) 90] AWAY
c8 SHAFT SEAL OIL SOURCE 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) 0 i E 1. DIMENSION TO END OF INDICATOR COVER APPLIES FOR
COMPRESSORS WITH INDICATOR KITS PART NO'S.
o0 SHAFT SEAL OL SUPPLY 118 NPTF (ORYSEAL ~ 054258A3 & 054258A4. IF USING INDICATOR KIT PART NO'S.
‘ ! B NP f f 054258A1, 054258A2, 054258A5, 054258A6, 054258A7 OR
054258A8 THEN DIMENSION TO END OF INDICATOR COVER IS
o SHAFT SEAL WEEPAGE DRAIN 114" MALE FLARE REDUCED BY 7/8 INCHES.
i i
= NOTES:
c12 UNLOADER OIL SUPPLY 3/8-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) 1 1
] 1 ] This P information which property of HARTFO RS,
[ A4 I\ ELECTRIGAL CONDUIT CONNEGTION This drawing may not, in whole o in part, be duplicated or disclosed or used for manufacture of
1Lowi§sss ) LIQUID INJEGTION e e, CLEARANGEREQUREDFOR 1= oo S ey “‘r Pl i \ i [ L 0 L the part disclosed herein, without prior written permission of HARTFORD COMPRESSORS
o ‘° "’ HGRTFORD
C13 11/16-12 STRAIGHT L |
& & 0 COMPRESSORS  RATEEEL oiousa
c14 DISCHARGE PRESSURE 1/4-18 NPTF (DRYSEAL) — — 1IN DIA. HOLE FOR SHAFT SEAL Pioneers in Screw Compressor Technology
= ;rw WEEPAGE DRAI TUBE (NOT SUPPLIED)
] PART NAME MODEL 2512 "F" VERSION DIMENSIONAL OUTLINE
cis OIL PRESSURE 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL) = -
0w ooan MATL CLOSE COUPLED MALE DRIVE
o1 LOADING OIL. 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL) AT SCALE DRAWN BY REVIEWED COMPRESSOR LINE
964 NAME T.BIANCO NAME
o2 ATMOSPHERIC DRAIN 1/8-27 NPTF (DRYSEAL) / DATE12/11/98  DATE LSC ~255MM
DRAWING REV.
vi VAPOR INJECTION WELD FLANGE FOR 1 1/4° PIPE NUMBER D 5- 056178 K2 SHEET 1 OF 1 1



Stuart Glover
Back to LSC Outline Drawings Menu


982y 4IAWNN _
901V1V) VIS LdVHS |

01 43434 SHIEWNN
14vd INISNOH VIS
GNV Tv3S LiVHS H04
& @ NG G351 53
ONIHV38 LSNYHL

3@/

\m Wk
%W\ar,, to/ g
=\ o gt .-.N \. /,,.

i o __ ‘
A \\“, | A

ST3AQO0N .4. JINOS ANV .J. .9, "V, NOISHAA

SHOSS3IHAINOD SS¢C OS]

36



LSC 255 COMPRESSOR PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS 2510,
2512, 2514, 2515 AND 2516 FOR ‘A’ AND ‘B’ VERSIONS' ONLY.

{2510} {2512) (2514) (2515) (2516)
ITEM DESCRIPTION QrTty. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO.
1 Housing, Rotor 1 HSG100X HSG74T1 HSG106X HSG106X HSG73T1
2 Housing Assembly, Inlet 1 HSG104AX HSG104AX HSG104AX HSG104AX HSG104AX
2A | Housing, Inlet 1 HSG103X HSG103X HSG103X HSG103X HSG103X
28 | Bearing, Inlet End — Male Rotor 1 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77
2C | Bearing, inlet End — Female Rotor 1 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78
3 Plate Assembly — Outlet End 1 PLT880AX! PLT880AX! PLT880AX! PLT880AX! PLT880AX!
3A | Plate — Outlet End 1 PLT881X PLT881X PLT881X PLT881X PLT881X
38 | Bearing, Male & Femaie — Outlet End 2 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76
4 Guide, Slide 1 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14
5 Cover, Outlet End 1 covogx! covosx! covogx! covosx! covosx!
6 Rotor, Male 1 RORS17 ROR35 RORS521 RORS521 ROR31
7 Rotor, Female 1 RORS518 ROR37 RORS522 ROR522 ROR33
8 Sleeve (Bearing), Maie 1 SLV31 SLV31 SLV31 SLv3t SLV31
] Steeve (Bearing), Female 1 SLV32 SLV32 SLv32 SLv32 SLV32
10 Nut (Bearing} 2 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34
" Plate, Locking 4 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047
12 Plate, Locking 2 PLT882 PLT882 PLT882 PLT882 PLT8B82
13 Cover, Balancing Piston 1 covagx! covogx! covogx! covaox! covagx!
14 Valve, Sliding (High Temp. Compressor} 1 VALG04! VAL672 VALGBOS VALG05! VAL671
14 Vaive, Shiding {Low Temp. Compressor) 1 VALG06! 2 2 VALBO7! VAL7i3
15 Cylinder, Untoader Piston 1 cyL21! CYL21 cyL21 cyL21t cyL21
16 Piston, Unloader 1 PST73! PST73 PST73 PST73! PST73
17 Spindle Assembly 1 SPN4A! SPN7A! SPN5A! SPN5SAT SPNBAT
18
19 Guide, Block 1 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10
20 Spindie, Guide Block 1 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3
21 Plug, Spindie Guide 1 PLU105 PLU105 PLUM0S PLU105 PLU105
22 Gasket, Plug 1 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238
23 Spacer, Piston 1 SPC120T1! SPC120T2 SPC120T3 SPC120T3! N/R
24 Sleeve, Balance Piston 1 SLVSO SLV50 SLV50 SLV50 SLV50
25 Piston, Balance 1 PST74 PST74 PST74 PST74 PST74
26 Key, Balance Piston 1 KEY5 KEY5 KEY5 KEYS5 KEYS
27 Pin, Spring 2 PINB2T3! PINB2T3 PIN82T3 PINB2T3! PIN82T3
28
29 Key, Male Retor 1 KEY9 KEY9 KEY9 KEY9 KEYS
30 Pin, Dowe! [ 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1 05490541 054905A1
31 Pin, Dowel 2 PIN51T3 PiN51T3 PINSTT3 PINS1T3 PIN51T3
32 Plate, Locking 2 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048
33 Shims (Bearing) 2 SHM12 SHM12 SHM12 SHM12 SHM12
34
35
36 Screw, Soc HD Cap 1 N/R N/R 034P10 N/R N/R
37 Spacer, Piston 1 N/R N/R SPC122 N/R N/R
38 Plate & Injection Tube Assembly 1 PLT1050AT11 PLT1050AT2] PLT1050AT2| PLT1050AT2! PLT1050AT2
39 Bearing, Thrust 4 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1
40 Gasket {Inlet) — F.F. 1 GKT336X3 GKT336X%3 GKT336X3 GKT336X3 GKT336X3
41 Gasket {(Rotor Housing Outlet} — F F 1 GKT337X4 GKT337x4 GKT337x% GKT337X4 GKT337x4
42 Gasket {Outlet End Cover) — F.F 1 GKT338X* GKT338X5 GKT338X%* GKT338X* GKT338X%*
43 .
44 Washer, Lock (SAE W-17) 2 WAS67 WAS67 WAS67 WAS67 WAS67
45 Nut, Lock {SAE N-17) 2 NUT35 NUT35 NUT35 NUT35 NUT35
46 Ring, Retaining {Truarc No. 5100-137} 2 RNG142 RNG142 RNG142 RNG142 RNG142
47 "'Q" Ring {Parker No. 2-440-C-147-7} 1 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144
48 0" Ring (Parker No. 2-439-C-147-7) 2 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145
49 Q" Ring (Parker No. 2-436-C-147.-7} 1 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146
50 0" Ring (Parker No. 2-365-C-147-7) 1 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147
51
52 “0" Ring (Parker No. 2-212-C-147-7} 1 RNG230! RNG230! RNG230! RNG230! RNG230!
53 Ring, Retaining {Truarc No. 5100-350) 1 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RANG143 RNG143
54 Ring — Shipper Seal 1 RNG229! RNG229! RANG229! RNG229! RNG229!
55 Ring — Shipper Seal 1 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132
56 Elbow — 90° 1 ELL7S! ELL7S! ELL7S! ELL7S! ELL7S!
57 Pin, Dowel — 3/16 Dia. X /2 Lg 1 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03
58 Pin, Spring — 3/16 Dia. X 7/8 Lg. 1 PIN5G3 PING3 PINS3 PIN53 PIN53
59 Pin, Spring — !/8 Dia. X 3/8 Lg 1 PINBOT3 PINBOT3 I PIN8OT3 PINBOT3 PINBOT3
60 "0’ Ring (Parker No. 2-220-C-147-7) 1 RNG275! RNG275! RNG275! RNG275! RNG275!
61 Gasket (Nozzte) 1 GKT245X%! N/R GKT245x! GKT245X!} N/R
62 Nozzle (Oil injection) 1 NOZ2XT1! N/R NOZ2XT2i NQZ2XT2! N/R
63 Screw, Soc HD Cap — 5/8 ~ 11 x 21/2 55 0348pP23! 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23! 034823
64 Screw, Soc HD Cap — 3/8 — 16 x 11/4 6 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13
65 | Screw, Soc HD Cap — 5/8 — 11 x 13/a 10 | 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17
66 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 5/8 — 11 32 0348P21! 0348pP21 0348P21 0348P21! (0348P21
67
68 Screw, Soc HD Cap — §/8 — 11 X 23/3”" Lg. 8 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 (348P25
69 Screw, Hex HD Cap — 3/8 — 16 X 5/8" Lg. 2 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07
70 | Screw, Hex HD Cap ~ 3/8 — 16 X 11/2 Lg 4 | 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15
n Screw, Hex HD Cap — ‘/2 — 13 x5i/2 Lg. 8 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47
72 Screw, Soc HD Cap — 5/8 — 11 X 2" Lg 10 0348P191 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19! 0348P19
73 Pin, Spring — /8 Dia. X 3/a Lg. 1 PIN8BOT6E PINBOTS PIN8OTE PINBOTE PINBOTS
74 Plate, Bearing — Male 1 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883 PLTB83 PLTB83
75 Plate, Bearing — Female 1 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884
76 Shim AR 6 6 o 6 6
77

| Consult Factory — part number varies with application and accessories.

Low temperature version not avaiiable with this compressor

3 GKT446 can be used by trimming internal oil tab
4 GKT447 can be used

S GKT448 can be used by trimming internai oil tab
6 Use combination of SHM19T1 and SHM19T2 to obtain approximately .004 axial clir




LSC 255 COMPRESSOR PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS 2509,
2510, 2512, 2514, 2515 AND 2516 FOR ‘C’ VERSION' ONLY.

(2509) (2510} (2512) (2514) (2515) {2516)
ITEM DESCRIPTION aTy. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO.
1 Housing, Rotor 1 HSG100T1 HSG100T1 HSG140T1 HSG106T1 HSG106T1 HSG73T1
2 Housing Assembly, Intet 1 HSG103ATt HSG103AT1 HSG103AT1 HSG103AT1 HSG103AT1 HSG103ATY
2A | Housing, Inlet 1 HSG103T1 HSG103T1 HSG103T1 HSG103T1 HSG103T1 HSG103T1
2B | Bearing, Inlet End — Male Rotor 1 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 B8RG77 BRG77
2C | Bearing, Inlet £End — Female Rotor 1 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78
3 Plate Assembly — Qutlet End (Ultra-Low
Temperature) 1 3 PLT2153AT1| PLT2153AT1 3 PLT2153AT1| PLT2153AT1
3 Plate Assembly — Outlet End (Hi & Low
Temperature) 1 PLT2017AT1| PLT2017AT1| PLT2017AT1| PLT2017AT1| PLT2017AT1| PLT2017AT1
3A | Plate—Qutiet End (Hi & Low Temp.) 1 PLT2017T1 PLT2017T1 PLT2017T1 PLT2017T1 PLT2017T1 PLT2017T1
38 | Bearing, Maie & Female- Outlet End 2 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76
4 Guide, Shde 1 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14
5 Cover, Qutlet End 1 CovesT1 covesT COVIBT? COVvas8T1 COVe8T1 COvo8T1
6 Rotor, i4ale 1 ROR563 RORS563 ROR565 RORS67 RORS567 ROR569
7 Rotor, Female 1 ROR564 ROR564 ROR566 ROR577 ROR577 ROR570
8 Sleeve {Bearing), Male 1 SLV3t SLV31 SLV31 SLv3 SLV31 SLV31
9 Sleeve (Bearing), Female 1 SLvV32 SLV32 SLV32 SLV32 SLV32 SLV32
10 Nut {Bearing) 2 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34
1" Plate, Locking 4 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047
12 Plate, Locking 2 PLT882 PLT882 PLT882 PLT882 PLT882 PLT882
13 Cover, Balancing Piston 1 covag4 coveg4 Ccova9s Ccovegé covgg4 CcOov994
14 Vatve, Stiding {High Temp. Compressor) 1 VAL743T4 VAL743T4 VAL744T4 VAL745T4 VAL745T4 VAL746T4
14 Valve, Sliding {Low Temp. Compressor) 1 : VAL74373 VAL744T3 2 VAL745T3 VAL74673
14 | Valve, Sliding {Ultra-Low Temp ) 1 3 VAL743T1 VALT744T1 3 VAL745T1 VAL746T1
15 Cylinder, Untoader Piston 1 cye2 CyL21 CcyL21 CYL21 cyL21 cyL21
16 Piston, Unloader 1 PST73 PST73 PST73 PST73 PST73 PST73
17 Spindle Assembly 1 SPN7A SPN4A SPN7A SPNBA SPNGSA SPNEA
18
19 Guide, Block 1 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10 GDE10
20 Spindle, Guide Block 1 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3
21 Plug, Spindie Guide 1 PLU10S PLU10S PLU1T0S PLU105 PLU105 PLU1O5
22 Gasket, Piug 1 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238
23 Spacer, Piston i 1 SPC120T1 SPC120T1 SPC120T2 SPC12073 SPC120T73 N/R
24 Steeve, Batance Piston 1‘ 1 SLV50 SLV50 SLV50 SLV50 SLV50 SLVS0
25 Piston, Batance ' 1 PST74 PST74 PST74 PST74 P5T74 PST74
26 Key, Balance Piston ! 1 KEYS KEYS KEY5 KEYS KEYS KEYS
27 Pin, Spring 2 PINB2T3 PIN82T3 PINB2T3 PINB2T3 PIN82T3 PINB2T3
28
29 Key, Male Rotor 1 KEYY KEY3 KEY9 KEY9 KEYQ KEY9
30 Pin, Dowel 6 | 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1
31 Pin, Dowel 2 PIN51T3 PIN51T3 PING1T3 PING1T3 PIN51T3 PING1T3
32 ! Plete, Locking 2 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048
33 ‘ Shims (Bearings 2 | SHM12 { SHM12 SHM12 SHM12 SHM12 SHM12
34 | !
35 i
36 Screw, Soc HD Cap 2 | 034P10 E N.R N'R 034P10 N/R N/R
37 Spacer. Piston 1 1 sPCc142m r N/R : N/R SPC122 N/R N/R
38 Plate & Injection Tube Assembly 1 PLT1050AT ! PLTI050AT1 | PLT1050AT2 PLT1050AT2 | PLT1050AT2| PLT1050AT?2
39 Bearing. Thrust 4 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1
40 Gasket (Iniet; - F F 1 GKT446 i GKT446 GKT446 GKT446 GKT446 GKT446
a1 Gasket {Rotor Housing Qutiet} - F F 1 GKT447 H GKT447 GKT447 GKT447 i GKT447 GKT447
42 | Gasket (Qutlet End Cover} — F F 1 GKT448 GKT448 GKT448 GKTa448 GKT448 GKT448
43
44 Washer, Lock {SAE W-17) 2 WAS67 WASE7 i WAS67 WASE7 i WASE7 WASGE7
a5 Nut, Lock (SAE N-17) 2 NUT35 NUT35 1 NUT35 NUT35 { NUT3S NUT35
a6 Ring, Retaining (Truarc No. 5160-1371 2 RNG286 RNG286 1 RNG286 RNG286 RNG286 RNG286
47 0" Ring (Parker No. 2-440-C-147-7) 1 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144
48 Q" Ring {Parker No. 2-439-C-147-7) 2 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145
49 “0O" Ring (Parker No. 2-436-C-147-7) 1 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146 RNG146
50 0" Ring (Parker No 2-365-C-147 7) 1 BRNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147
51
52 0" Ring (Parker No. 2:118-C-147-7) 1 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256
53 Ring, Retarming {Truarc No. 5100-350} i 1 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143
54 Ring — Shipper Seal ‘ 1 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255
55 Ring — Shipper Seal 1 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132
56 Elbow — 90° 1 ELL136T? ELL136TY ELL13671 ELL136TI ELL136T1 ELL136T1
57 Pin, Dowel — /16 Dia. X 1/2 Lg 1 0602P03 0602P03 0602P02 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03
58 Pin, Spring— /16 Dia. X /& La 1 PING3 PIN53 PING3 PING3 PINB3 PING3
59 Pin, Spring-—!/s Dia. x 3/8 Lg 1 PINBOT3 PIN8OT3 PINBOT3 PINBOT3 PINBOT3 PIN8OT3
60 0" Ring (Parker No. 2-220-C-147-7}) 1 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275
61 ‘
62 \
63 Screw, Soc HD Cap~5/8- 11 x 21/2 Lg 55 0348pP23 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23
64 | Screw, Soc HD Cap~3/5 - 16 x 11/a Lg. 6 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13
65 | Screw, Soc HD Cap~5/8-11 x 13/a Lg 10 | 0348P17 0348pP17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17
66 Screw, Soc HD Cap—-S/8—11 x 21/a Lg 32 0348P21 Q348P21 0348P21 0348P21 0348P21 0348P21
67
68 Screw, Soc HD Cap-5/8-11 x 23/a” g 8 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25
69 Screw, Hex HD Cap - /8 — 16 X 5/8"" Lg 2 012pP07 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07
70 Screw, Hex HD Cap—3/8 —16 x 11/2" Lg 4 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15
rAl Screw, Hex HD Cap—!/2-13 x 51/2" Lg. 8 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47
72 Screw, Soc HD Cap~5/8 — 11 x 2" Lg. 10 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19
73 Pin, Spring—1/8 Dia. X 3/a Lg 1 PINBOT6 PINBOT6 PIN80T6 PINBOT6 PIN8BOTE PINBOTE
74 Plate, Bearing — Male 1 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883
75 Plate, Bearing — Female 1 PLT884 PLTB84 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884
76 Shim AR s S S s s s
77

! Consult Factory — part number varies with apphication and accessories

2 Low temperature version not available with this compressor

3 Ultra-Low temperature version not avallable with this compressor

4 Specity cover with 4 tapped ol holes

5 Use combination of SHM197T1 and SHM19T2 10 obtain approx. .004 rmun. axiat cir.



LSC 255 COMPRESSOR PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS 2509,
2510, 2512, 2514, 2515 AND 2516 FOR ‘D’ VERSION' ONLY.

o
(2509) (2510) (2512) {2514) (2515) (2516)
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY.] PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO.
1 Housing, Rotor 1 | HSG100AT3 HSG100AT3 HSG140AT3 HSG106AT3 HSG106AT3 HSG73AT3
2 Housing Assembly, Inlet 1 | HSG103AT2 HSG103AT2 HSG103AT2 HSG103AT2 HSG103AT2 HSG103AT2
2A
2B | Bearing, Inlet End — Male Rotor 1| BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77 BRG77
2C Bearing, inlet End — Female Rotor 1 | BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78 BRG78
3 Plate Assembly — Qutlet End (Ultra-Low
Temperature) 1 3 PLT2153AT2 PLT2153AT2 3 PLT2153AT2 PLT2153AT}
3A | Plate Assembly — Outiet End (Hi & Low
Temperature) 1 | PLT2017AT2 PLT2017AT2 PLT2017AT2 PLT2017AT2 PLT2017AT2 PLT2017AT2
3B | Bearing, Male & Female — Qutlet End 2 | BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76 BRG76
4 Guide, Slide 1| GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14 GDE14
5 Cover, Qutlet End — Type 9B Seal 1} COv98T3 COVesT3 COVesT3 COvasT3 C0OvesT3 COvesT3
Cover, Outiet End — Type 8B Seal 1] COV98T4 COVI8T4 COv9sT4 COv9sT4 C0OV9sT4 COvesT4
6 Rotor, Male 1| SET69T4 SET64T4 SET70T4 SET71T4 SET7174 SET72T4
7 Rotor, Female 1| SET69T4 SET69T4 SET70T4 SET71T4 SET71T4 SET72T4
8 Sleeve (Bearing), Male 1] swvaim2 SLV31T2 SLV31T2 SLV31T2 SLV31T2 SLV31T2
9 Sleeve (Bearing), Female 1| SLv32T2 SLv32T2 SLV32T2 SLv32T2 SLV32T2 SLv3212
10 Nut (Bearing)} 2 | NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34 NUT34
1 Plate, Locking - Sleeve 4| PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047 PLT1047
12 Plate, Locking - Nut 2| PLT2227 PLT2227 PLT2227 PLT2227 PLT2227 PLT2227
13 Cover, Balancing Piston 1] COvas Ccoves Cov99 Ccovas COov99 Covaeg
14 Valve, Sliding (High Temp. Compressor) 1] VAL743T4 VAL743T4 VAL744T4 VAL745T4 VAL745T4 VAL746T4
Valve, Sliding (Low Temp. Compressor) 1 2 VAL74373 VAL744T3 2 VAL745T3 VAL746T3
Valve, Sliding (Ultra-Low Temp. Comp.) 1 3 VAL743T1 VAL744T1 3 VAL745T1 VAL746T1
15 Cylinder, Unloader Piston 1} CYL29T4 CYL29T4 CYL29T4 CyL29T4 CYL29T4 CYL29T4
16 Piston, Unloader 1] 053136A1 053136A1 053136A1 053136A1 053136A1 053136A1
17 Spindle Assembly 1| SPN1BATS SPN18ATS SPN18ATY SPN1BATI10 SPN1BATI10 SPN18AT11
18
19 Guide, Block* 1| Gbeio* GDE10* GDE10* GDE10* GDE10* GDE10*
20 Spindle, Guide Block 1| SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3 SPN3
21 Plug, Spindle Guide Block 1] PLU10OS PLU105 PLU105 PLU105 PLU105 PLU10S
22 Gasket, Plug - Spindie 1] GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238 GKT238
23 Spacer, Piston - Unloader 1{ SPC120T1 SPC120T1 SPC120T2 SPC12073 SPC120T3 N/R
24 Sleeve, Balancing Piston 1| SLveo SLV60 SLv60 SLV60 SLV60 SLV60
25 Piston, Balancing 1] PST74 PST74 PST74 PST74 PST74 PST74
26 Key, Balancing Piston 11 KEY5 KEYS KEYS KEYS KEYS KEY5
27 Pin, Spring - Spindle 2 | PIN82T3 PIN82T3 PIN82T3 PIN8B2T3 PIN82T3 PIN82T3
28
29 Key, Male Rotor 1| KEYS KEYS KEYS KEY9 KEY9 KEYS
30 Pin, Dowel 6 | 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1 054905A1 054905At 054905A1

1 Consult Factory — part number varies with applications and accessories.

2 Low temperature version not available with this compressor.
3 Ultra-Low temperature version not available with this compressor.
4 Use combination of SHM19T1 and SHM19T2 to obtain approx. .004 min. axial clr.

5 Use combination of SHM21T21, T22, T23, T24 and T25 to obtain approximately .004 to .006 rotor discharge end clearance.

* GDE32 Oversize Slide Valve Guide Block

NOTE: LSC 255D ITEM NUMBERS 31 THRU 80 NEXT PAGE

39



LSC 255 COMPRESSOR PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS 2509,
2510, 2512, 2514, 2515 AND 2516 FOR ‘D’ VERSION' ONLY
(Cont.)

(2509) (2510) (2512) (2514) (2515) {2516)
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY.| PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO.
3 Pin, Dowel - Slide Guide 2 | PIN5IT3 PINS1T3 PIN51T3 PINS1T3 PIN51T3 PIN51T3
32 Plate, Locking - Slide Guide 2 1 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048 PLT1048
33 Shim, Bearing Thrust AR 5 s s 5 5 $
34
35
36 Screw, Soc HD Cap 2 | 034P10 034P10 034P10 034P10 034P10 034P10
37 Spacer, Piston - Unloader 1 | SPC1a2M N/R SPC122 N/R N/R N/R
38 Plate & Injection Tube Assembly 1 | 053199A1 053199A1 053199A2 053199A2 053199A2 053199A2
39 Bearing, Thrust 4 | 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1 054996A1
40 Gasket {Inlet) 1 | GKT446 GKT446 GKT446 GKT446 GKT446 GKT446
4 Gasket {Rotor Housing Outlet) 1 | GKT447 GKT447 GKT447 GKT447 GKT447 GKT447
42 Gasket (Qutlet End Cover) 1 | GKT448 GKT448 GKT448 GKT448 GKT448 GKT448
43
44 Washer, Lock (SAE W-17) 2 | wAse? WASE? WASE7 WAS67 WAS6E7 WASS7
45 Nut, Lock {SAE N-17) 2 | NUT35 NUT35 NUT35 NUT35 NUT35 NUT35
46 Ring, Retaining {Truarc No. 5160-137) 2 | RNG286 RNG286 RNG286 RNG286 RNG286 RNG286
47 “0" Ring (Parker No. 2-440-C-147-7) 1 | RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144 RNG144
48 “0" Ring {Parker No. 2-439-C-147-7) 2 | RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145 RNG145
49 0" Ring (Parker No. 2-436-C-147-7) 1 | RNG146 RNG146 RNG146 RNG 146 RNG146 RNG146
50 “0" Ring (Parker No. 2-365-C-147-7) 1 | RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147 RNG147
51
52 “0" Ring (Parker No. 2-118-C-147-7) 1 | RNG256 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256 RNG256
53 Ring, Retaining (Truarc No. 5100-350) 1 | RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143 RNG143
54 Ring - Slipper Seal, - Spindle 1 | RNG255 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255 RNG255
55 Ring - Slipper Seal - Unloder Piston 1 | RNG132 ANG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132 RNG132
56 Etbow - 90° - Seal Housing 1 | ELL136T? ELL136T1 ELL136T1 ELL136TT ELL136TY ELL136TY
57 Pin, Dowel - 3/16 Dia. x 1/2 Lg. 1 | 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03 0602P03
58 Pin, Spring - 3/16 Dia. x 7/8 Lg. 1 | PIN53 PIN53 PINS3 PIN53 PIN53 PINS3
59 Pin, Spring - 1/8 Dia x 3/ 8 Lg. 1 | PINSOT3 PIN8OT3 PIN8OT3 PIN8OT3 PIN8OT3 PIN8OT3
60 “0" Ring (Parker No. 2-220-C-147-7) 1| RNG275 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275 RNG275
61
62
63 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 5/8 - 11 x 2 1/2 Lg. 55 | 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23 0348P23
64 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 3/8 - 16 x 1 1/4 Lg. 6 | 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13 036P13
65 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 5/8 - 11 x 1 3/4 Lg. 10 ] 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17 0348P17
66 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 5/8 - 11 x 2 1/4 Lg. 32 | 0348P21 0348P21 0348P21 0348P21 0348P21 0348P21
67 Seal, Lip - Type 9B Seal 1 | SEL66 SEL66 SEL66 SEL66 SELS6 SEL66
68 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 5/8 - 11 x 2 3/4" Lg. 8 | 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25 0348P25
69 Screw, Hex HD Cap - 3/8 - 16 x 5/8”" Lg. 2 | 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07 012P07
70 Screw, Hex HD Cap - 3/8 - 16 x 1 1/2" Lg. 4 | 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15 012P15
n Screw, Hex HD Cap - 1/2 - 13x 5 1/2" Lg. 8 | 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47 014P47
72 Screw, Soc HD Cap - 5/8 - 11 x 2" Lg. 10 ] 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19 0348P19
73 Pin, Spring, - 1/8 Dia. x 3/4 Lg. 1 | PINBOTS PIN8OT6 PINSOT6 PIN8B0TS PINBOT6 PIN8OT6
74 Plate, Bearing - Male 1 | PLT883 PL7883 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883 PLT883
75 Plate, Bearing - Female 1 | PLT884 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884 PLT884
76 Shim, Spindle AR . ‘ ‘ 4 4 4
77 Plug, Pipe 1 | PLU142TS PLU142T5 PLU142TS PLU142TS PLU142T5 PLU142TS
78 Screw, Set - 3/8 - 16 x 1 3/4" Lg. 2 | SCR176 SCR176 SCR176 SCR176 SCR176 SCR176
79 Nut, Hex - 3/8”" x 16 2 | 012P00 012P00 012P00 012P00 012P00 012P00
80 Washer, Split Lock - 3/8” 2 | 012P01 012P01 012P01 012P01 012P01 012P01

1 Consult Factory — part number varies with applications and accessories.

2 Low temperature version not available with this compressor.

3 Ultra-Low temperature version not avaiiable with this compressor.

4 Use combination of SHM19T1 and SHM19T2 to obtain approx. .004 min. axial clr.

$ Use combination of SHM21T21, 722, 723, T24 and T25 to obtain approximately .004 to .006 rotor discharge end clearance.
* GDE32 Oversize Slide Valve Guide Block.




41

A
Y
‘OMUQ 434 SHO0SSIUAINOI NOISHIA .4, 431V 852 IS
mmMN 404 @3Isn 0STv SI ONIMVHA SIHL 310N
I81
@/@@
/ HOSSIUAWO2
amols . .

.wm»

"SYIEWNN 1300 aNY
14vd 404 901IV1VD SIHL
40 NOILI3S 31VIHdO¥ddY
01 43434 ‘'NOISHIA 3.
L€ 14Vd - YOI 01 NOISHIA .Q.

WOUJ INILYIANOD NIHM

Ui

v

[

[

'

i
i
bl

/

) i —
\ \\“/ . \\ O ., .: ,:,., -
| @ @ @ .Es._m 434
zc_._.umw zc._.m_n_ JONVIVE ANV ONISNOH zc:.u:m 40 M3IA n_m_cc._n_xm_ 3567
HdOSS3HdINOD d, B 3, §5¢ IS 951




‘0 NYH1 L8 S39vd 01
43434 .0. NYHL .V, SNOILIIS 404 "S13AON
.3, ANV .0, 404 INIMVYHA Y31SYIN SGZ IS

42



43

LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING A’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,
2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F’ VERSION MODELS

No. | DESCRIPTION AR | T NERSION
1 Hex Head Cap Screw For Suction Flange/Disc (4) 017P13 (4) 017P13
2 Flange Cover Disc Plate DIS54T6 DIS54T6
3 Suction Flange Cover FLG107 FLG107
3A Cover Disc DIS48 DIS48

4 Suction Cover Gasket GKT380 GKT380

5 Unloader Oil Supply Port Plug (C12) 055P72 055P72

6 Balance Piston Socket Head Cap Screws (10) 0348P19 (10) 0348P19
7 Balance Piston Cover (Without oil Pump) CcOov99 cova9

8 Balance Piston Cover O-Ring RNG145 RNG145

9 Balance Piston Retaining Ring RNG143 RNG143
10 Balance Piston Key KEY5 KEY5

11 Balance Piston PST74 PST74

12 Balance Piston Sleeve SLV60 SLV60

13 Balance Piston Sleeve Dowel Pin 0602P03 0602P03
14 Balance Piston Sleeve O-Ring RNG145 RNG145
15 Lifting Eye Bolt Std. 5/8” — 11 x %.” long BLT89 BLT89

16 Bearing Oil Feed Plug (C3) 055P72 055P72
17 Suction Pressure Port Bleedoff Holding Charge Valve (C2) 0212P02 0212P02
18 Suction Pressure Port Bleedoff Plug (C2) 055P71 055P71

19 Alternate Suction Pressure Port Bleedoff Plug (C2 Alt.) 055P72 055P72
20 Inlet Housing Dowel Pin (2) 051071A9 (2) 051071A9
21 Inlet Housing Socket Head Cap Screw 2-1/4” long (11) 0348P21 (11) 0348P21

Inlet Housing Socket Head Cap Screw 2-1/2” long (18) 0348P23 (18) 0348P23

22 Inlet Housing HSG103A 055625A1
23 Female Inlet Journal Bearing BRG78 055624A1




LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING A’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,

2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F’ VERSION MODELS

‘E’ VERSION ‘F’ VERSION
No. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
24 Male Inlet Journal Bearing BRG77 055623A1
25 Unloader Cover 054177A1 054177A1
26 Industrial Indicator Shaft Protection Block 054601A1 054600A1
. . Incl. In
27 Industrial Indicator Block Hex Head Cap Screw 012P33 054600A1
. . . Incl. In
28 Industrial Indicator Block Retainer 012P03 054600A1
29 Electrical Conduit Protection Plug 055P84 055P84
30 Atmospheric Drain Plug (D2) 055P80 055P80
31 Industrial Slide Valve Indicator Assembly See IDR Section| See IDR Section
32 Unloader Cover Internal Teflon Capseal 054150A2 054150A2
33 Unloader Oil Port Plug (C5) 055P81 055P81
34 Unloader Cover External O-Ring RNG147 RNG147
35 Unloader External Retaining Ring 0601P01 0601P01
36 Unloader Radial Bearing 054094A1 054094A1
37 Unloader Internal Retaining Ring 051478A3 051478A3
38 Unloader Cylinder Inboard Socket Head Cap Screws (10) 0348P25 (10) 0348P25
Unloader Cylinder Outboard Socket Head Cap Screws
39 Models: 2510, 2512, 2515, 2516 (8) 0348P19 (8) 0348P19
Models : 2519 & 2522 (8) 051166D5 (8) 051166D5
Unloader Cylinder:
40 Later “E” Version Models: 2510, 2512, 2515, 2516 054190A2 054190A2
Models : 2519 & 2522 054190A3 054190A3
N g 051034A3
41 Main Oil Injection Port (C6) PLU136 4 Bolt Flange
P X 050325A1 054955A1
42 Main Oil Injection Port O-Ring/Gasket (C6) O-Ring Flange Gasket
43 Unloader Piston Locknut 054250A1 054250A1
44 Unloader Piston Lockwasher 054251A1 054251A1
45 Unloader Piston 055495A1 055495A1
46 Unloader Piston Indicator Pin Set Screw 054093A1 054093A1
Belleville Washers
47 (3 Required installed face down / face up / face down) (3) 054092A1 (3) 054092A1
48 Unloader Piston Indicator Pin 054089A1 054089A1

44



45

LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING A’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,
2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F’ VERSION MODELS

49 Spindle Locking Pin PIN82T3 PIN82T3
50 Unloader Piston Internal O-Ring RNG254 RNG254
51 Unloader Piston External Teflon Capseal RNG132 RNG132
52 Unloader Piston External O-Ring RNG146 RNG146
53 Cylinder Plate Internal O-Ring (2) RNG165 (2) RNG165
54 Bulkhead Internal Capseal 054150A3 054150A3
55 Bulkhead Internal O-Ring 050133E3 050133E3
56 Bulkhead Cylinder Plate 055325A7 055325A7
57 Bulkhead Tube Assembly 054289A2 054289A2
58 Bulkhead External O-Ring 050133E6 050133E6
59 Bulkhead Cylinder Dowel Pin 051027A2 051027A2
60 Tube Assembly Teflon Capseal 054150A3 054150A3
61 Tube Assembly O-Ring 050133E3 050133E3
Spindle : Model 2510 054873A8 054873A8
Model 2512 054873A9 054873A9
62 Model 2515 054873B1 05487381
Model 2516 054873B2 054873B2
Model 2519 054873B5 054873B5
Model 2522 054873B6 054873B6
63 Helical Grooved Shaft IDR Extension 054719A1 054719A1
Helical Grooved Shaft: Models 2510 & 2512 054876A8 054876A8
64 Models 2515 & 2516 054876A4 054876A4
Models 2519 & 2522 054876A9 054876A9
65 Inlet End Female Rotor Sleeve 054952A6 054952A6
66 Inlet End Male Rotor Sleeve 054952A5 054952A5
Rotor Set (Includes Male and Female Rotor) Model 2510 SET69T4 SET69T4
Model 2512 SET70T4 SET70T4
67 & 68 Model 2515 SET71T4 SET71T4
Model 2516 SET72T4 SET72T4
Model 2519 055080A4 055080A4
Model 2522 055080D7 055080D7




46

q oot SHOSSIYAINOD NOISHIA 1

oMHa 434 0. 431V 552 IS1 404 A3SN 0STV S| INIMVHG SIHL ‘310N

366¢
281
@ - g
= g
NOILI3S FATVYA 3AITS ANY ONISNOH 40104 40 M3IA d3A01dX3 ﬁﬂnmmu__
HOSS3IHdNOD 4, B 3, §5¢C IS 281

) )



47

LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING 'B’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,
2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F’ VERSION MODELS

‘E’ VERSION | ‘F’ VERSION
No. | DESCRIPTION PARTNO. | PART NO.
1 Inlet / Rotor Housing Gasket GKT446 GKT446
Rotor Housing Model 2510 : HSG100AT3 055438A1
Model 2512 : HSG140AT3 055440A1
2 Model 2515 : HSG106AT3 055442A1
Model 2516 : HSG73AT3 055444A1
Model 2519 : 055090A1 055885A1
Model 2522 : N/A 056125A1
3 Slide Valve Guide Pin (2) PINS1T3 (2) PIN51T3
4 Slide Valve Guide GDE14 GDE14
5 Slide Valve Guide Locking Plate PLT1048 PLT1048
6 Slide Valve Guide Hex Head Cap Screws (4) 012P15 (4) 012P15
Vapor Injection Port Plug (V1) 054549A1 N/A
7 2510 & 2512 “F” Version Vapor Injection 4-Bolt Flange N/A 051034A4
2515, 2516 & 2519 “F” Version Vapor Inj. 4-Bolt Flange 051034A3 (2519) 051034A3
2522 “F” Version Vapor Injection 4-Bolt Flange N/A 051034A2
Vapor Injection Port O-Ring/ Gasket (V1) RNG292 N/A
8 2510 & 2512 “F” Version Vapor Injection 4-Bolt Flange N/A 054955A6
2515, 2516 & 2519 “F” Version Vapor Inj. 4-Bolt Flange 054955A1 054955A1
2522 “F” Version Vapor Injection 4-Bolt Flange N/A 054955A9
9 Main Oil Port Plug (C4) PLU130 N/A
Main Qil Port 4-Bolt Flange (Qty. of (4) Screws 016P19) 051034A3 (2519) 051034A3
10 Main OQil Port O-Ring (C4) RNG236 N/A
Main Oil Port 4-Bolt Flange Gasket 054955A1 (2519) 054955A1
11 Oil Pressure Plug (C15) (Schraeder Valve on “F” Version) 055P80 VAL929
12 Rotor Housing Dowel Pin (4) 054905 (4) 051071A9
13 Lifting Eye Bolts (2) BLT89 (2) BLT89
14 Rotor Housing Socket Head Cap Screw: 2-1/4” Long (15) 0348P21 (15) 0348P21
2-1/2” Long (43) 0348P23 (43) 0348P23
15 Inlet End Female Rotor Sleeve 054952A6 054952A6
16 Inlet End Male Rotor Sleeve 054952A5 054952A5
17 Discharge End Female Rotor Sleeve 054952A6 054952A6
18 Discharge End Male Rotor Sleeve 054952A6 054952A6
Rotor Set (Includes Male and Female Rotor) Model 2510 SET69T4 SET69T4
Model 2512 SET70T4 SET70T4
19 & 20 Model 2515 SET71T4 SET71T4
Model 2516 SET72T4 SET72T4
Model 2519 055080A4 055080A4
Model 2522 N/A 055080D7
21 Rotor Shaft Key KEY9 KEY9
22 Rotor Shaft Spring Pin PIN8OT3 PIN80T3
23 Spindle Pin PIN53 PIN53




LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING 'B’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,

2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F’ VERSION MODELS

‘E’ VERSION | ‘F’ VERSION
No. | DESCRIPTION PARTNO. | PART NO.
24 Guide Block Spindle SPN3 SPN3
25 Spindle Plug O-Ring GKT238 GKT238
26 Spindle Guide Plug PLU105 PLU105
27 Spindie Roll Pin PIN82T3 PIN82T3
28 Spindle Set Screw 051625A1 054093A1
Spindle For Model 2510: 054873A8 054873A8
For Model 2512: 054873A9 054873A9
29 For Model 2515: 054873B1 054873B1
For Model 2516: 054873B2 054873B2
For Model 2519: 054873B5 054873B5
For Model 2522: 054873B6 05487386
30 Spindle Plug (Early “E” Versions Only) 054149A1 N/A
31 Spindie Bushing Teflon Cap Seal (Early “E” Versions Only) 054150A1 N/A
32 Spindle Bushing O-Ring (Early “E” Versions Only) 050133E1 N/A
33 Spindle Bronze Bushing (Early “E” Versions Only) 054099A1 N/A
34 Slide Valve Guide Block GDE10 GDE10
Slide Valve: For Model: 2510DHR3V0_0EM0010 VAL743T4 VAL743T4
2510DLR3V0_0EMO0010 VAL743T3 VAL743T3
2510DUR3V0_0EMO0010 VAL743T1 VAL743T1
2512DHR3V0_0EM0010 VAL744T4 VAL744T4
2512DLR3V0_0EMO0010 VAL744T3 VAL744T3
2512DUR3V0_0EM0010 VAL744T1 VAL744T1
2515DHR3V0_0EM0010 VAL745T4 VAL745T4
2515DLR3V0_OEMO0010 VAL745T3 VAL745T3
35 2515DUR3V0_0EMO0010 VAL745T1 VAL745T1
2516DHR3V0_0EM0010 VAL746T4 VAL746T4
2516DLR3V0_0OEMO0010 VAL746T3 VAL746T3
2516DUR3V0_OEM0010 VAL746T1 VAL746T1
2519DHR3V0_0EM0010 055079A1 055079A1
2519DLR3V0_0EMO0010 055079A2 055079A2
2519DUR3V0_OEMO0010 055079A3 055079A3
2522DHR3V0_0EM0010 N/A 056126A2
2522DLR3V0_0EM0010 N/A 056126A3
2522DUR3V0_0EM0010 N/A 056126A4
36 Spindle Lockwasher 054251A2 054251A2
37 Spindle Locknut NUT82 NUT82
38 Compressor Ildentification Nameplate 053933A1 053933A1
39 Nameplate Round Tap Screws (4) 065P14 (4) 065P14

48



49

|

J
"9MYA ‘334

355¢
as1

SHOSSIUAINOD NOISHIA

.0, 431V1 552 ST 404 @3SN 0STV SI INIMvHA SIHL ‘310N

NOILJ3S INIHYIE ANV 31v1d 1371N0 40 M3IA 43007dX3
dOSS3IHdNOD d, ® 3, §5¢ OS5

J

"OMYQ 434

166¢
as1




50

LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING °C’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,
2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F° VERSION MODELS

‘E’ VERSION | ‘F’ VERSION
No. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
Rotor Set (Includes Male and Female Rotor) Model 2510 SET69T4 SET69T4
Model 2512 SET70T4 SET70T4
182 Model 2515 SET71T4 SET71T4
Model 2516 SET72T4 SET72T4
Model 2519 055080A4 055080A4
Model 2522 055080D7 055080D7
3 Discharge End Female Rotor Sleeve 054952A5 054952A5
4 Discharge End Male Rotor Sleeve 054952A6 054952A6
5 Rotor Housing / Outlet End Plate Gasket GKT447 GKT447
6 Liquid Injection Port Plug (C13) PLU133 PLU133
7 Liquid Injection Port O-Ring (C13) RNG239 RNG239
Outlet End Plate for : DHR Models Only PLT2017AT2 055626A1
8 DLR Models Only PLT2017AT2 PLT2153AT5
DUR Models Only PLT2153AT2 PLT2153AT5
9 insert Plate For The Outlet Plate (DUR Models Only) PLT2170T1 PLT2170T1
9B Insert Plate Screws For Outlet Plate (DUR Models Only) (3) SCR158 (3) SCR158
10 Female Rotor Discharge Journal Bearing BRG76 055622A1
11 Male Rotor Discharge Journal Bearing BRG76 055622A1
12 Outlet End Plate Dowel Pin 054905A1 054905A1
13 Shaft Seal Oil Supply Port (C8) 055P72 055P72
14 Outlet End Plate Plug PLU142T5 PLU142T5
15 Rotation Indicator Plate Round Tap Screws 065P14 065P14
16 Rotation Indicator Plate PLT2239 PLT2239
17 Lifting Eye Bolt (2) BLT89 (2) BLT89
18 Female Rotor Bearing Plate PLT884 PLT884T2
19 Male Rotor Bearing Plate PLT883 PLT883T2
20 Female Rotor Bearing Sleeve SLV32T2 SLV32T2
21 Male Drive Rotor Bearing Sleeve SLV31T2 SLV31T2
22 Upper Locking Plate PLT1047 PLT 1047
23 Lower Locking Plate PLT1047 PLT1047




LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING 'C’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,
2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F’ VERSION MODELS

No. | DESCRIPTION AR R | T NERSION
24 Bearing Sleeve Hex Head Cap Screw (2) 014P47 (2) 014P47
25 Locking Plate Locknut (2) PLT2227 (2) PLT2227
26 Locking Plate Hex Head Cap Screw (4) 012P07 (4) 012P07
27 Thrust Bearing Shims (2 Places As Required) SHM21T21-T25 | SHM21T21-T25
28 Thrust Bearing Retaining Screw Nut (2) 012P00 (2) 012P00
29 Thrust Bearing Retaining Screw Lockwasher (2) 052855A3 (2) 052855A3
30 Thrust Bearing Retaining Screw (2) SCR176 (2) SCR176
31 Thrust Bearing set Female Rotor (2) 054996A1 (2) 054996A1
32 Thrust Bearing set Male Rotor (2) 054996A1 (2) 054996A1
33 Thrust Bearing Lockwasher (2) WAS67 (2) WASE7
34 inner Race Thrust Bearing Nut (2) NUT35 (2) NUT35
35 Outer Race Thrust Bearing Nut (2) NUT34 (2) NUT34

51



d
"OMYQ 434

356¢

SHOSSIHdINOD NOISH3A .4, H3 LV SS¢ OS1
HO4 d3sn OS1V SI O NIMVYHA SIHL ‘310N

- NOILJ3S ATSINISSY VIS 14VHS ANY 31Y1d 39HVHISIA 40 M3IA n_m_no._n_xm
dOSS3HdINOD d, B 3, SS5¢ IS

d
‘oMYa ‘434

395¢
as1

A
wn



LSC 255mm COMPRESSORS - REF. DRAWING ’'D’
PARTS LISTING FOR MODELS: 2510, 2512, 2515,
2516, 2519 & 2522 ‘E’ & ‘F° VERSION MODELS

‘E’ VERSION ‘F’ VERSION
No. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
1 Outlet End Cover Gasket GKT 448 GKT 448
2 Rotor Shaft Spring Pin Incl. In Kits Incl. In Kits
3 Drive Ring Spring Pin Incl. In Kits Incl. In Kits
4 Drive Ring Incl. In Kits Incl. In Kits
SEL63T1 055735A2
5 Shaft Seal Assembly (9B) Bellows
6 Seal Housing O-Ring Incl. In Kits Incl. In Kits
7 Inboard Lip Seal Incl. In Kits Incl. In Kits
8 Shaft Seal Housing (Incl. In Shaft Seal Conversion Kits) 053642A1 055735A2
9 Outboard Lip Seal Incl. In Kits Incl. In Kits
10 Seal Weepage Drain 90° Elbow (C11) ELL136T1 ELL136T1
Parts shown are included in kits as follows :

2-10 Replacement Shaft Seal kit for 9B Type Seal W/Lip Seal XFRK7T21 N/A
Conversion Shaft Seal Kit For 9B Type Seal W/ Lip Seal XFRK7T19 N/A
Replacement Shaft Seal kit for Bellows Type Seal 055738A4 055738A4
Conversion Shaft Seal Kit For Bellows Type Seal 055738A3 055738A3

1 Warranty Tag 053975A1 053975A1
12 Shaft Seal Housing Socket Head Cap Screws (6) 036P13 (6) 036P13
13 Outlet End Cover COV9I8T3 COVasT3
14 Shaft Seal Oil Port Piug (C10) 055P71 055P71
15 Discharge Pressure Port Plug (C14) 055P71 055P71
16 Lifting Eye Bolt BLT89 BLT89
17 End Cover 2-1/4” Long Socket Head Cap Screws (5) 0348P21 (5) 0348P21
End Cover 2-1/2” Long Socket Head Cap Screws (24) 0348P23 (24) 0348P23
18 Discharge Flange Gasket GKT248 GKT248
19 Disc Plate DIS47 DIS47
20 Discharge Flange Cover FLG155 FLG155
21 Discharge Disc Cover DIS54T5 DIS54T5
Discharge Shipping Gasket 050790B3 050790B3
22 Discharge Flange Socket Head Cap Screws (10) 017P13 (10) 017P13




	Pages from lsc_outline_drawings[1]
	Hartford-FES LSC 255
	Pages from lsc_outline_drawings[1]
	Pages from Hartford-FES Compressors




